AGENDA

ANC 6A Economic Development & Zoning Committee

Tuesday, November 29, 2005, 7-9 PM

Capitol Hill Towers (900 G St, NE)

Community Room

1. Community comment

2. Recommendations to DDOT on spaces for carsharing 


See http://ddot.dc.gov/carsharing for additional information on DDOT program

3. Fast-food restaurants on H Street NE: update and status

4. 1124 E Street NE: Possible DCRA error on number of units per lot area in R-4

5. Community comment (time permitting) 

Everyone is welcome! Call Commissioner Rice with questions at 544-3734. 

************************************************

Visit our website at http://www.anc6a.org/ 

Sign up for automated meeting reminders and community listserv at http://groups.yahoo.com/group/anc-6a/
Agenda Item 2

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

[image: image1.png]



Transportation Policy and Planning Administration

Commissioner Joseph Fengler

ANC 6A Chair

815 F Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002

Dear Commissioner Fengler;

After an extensive public comment period, the District Department of Transportation (DDOT) adopted a rule allowing it to designate some curbside parking spaces for carsharing vehicles. The Final Rule amending 18 DCMR 2406 was published in the DC Register at 52 DCR 4744 on May 20, 2005. 

In cities with carsharing services such as San Francisco, New York, Philadelphia, and Seattle, it has been discovered that some carsharing participants have sold their cars.  Others, who were planning to buy a car, joined a carsharing service instead.  Thus, carsharing can result in reduced parking and traffic congestion. It can also provide environmental benefits and improve mobility for low-income households who cannot afford a car.

DDOT has consulted with your ANC about designating curbside parking spaces for carsharing vehicles by mailing you and Councilmember Sharon Ambrose a consultation letter on November 8, 2005. Newsha Dau also emailed a copy of this letter to you on November 7.

As a result of this consultation process, DDOT intends to designate the curbside parking spaces in your ANC, identified below, for exclusive use by carsharing vehicles.  This letter provides your ANC with 30 days notice of this designation.  

· Two spaces on the 800 block of 12th Street, NE. Meter #120804NE and #120802NE.

Of these spaces:

_0__
Are newly created parking spaces where parking had previously not been permitted or controlled.

_2__
Are converted meter parking spaces

_0__
Are converted RPP parking spaces.

These spaces will be designated by bright orange poles, signs and stencils indicating that unauthorized vehicles will be towed.  In exchange for access to these spaces, the carsharing companies are required to sign a contract with DDOT in which they agree to various requirements, including the following:

(1)
The company must indemnify the District against legal liabilities associated with the use of public space with car-sharing operations;

(2)
All company carsharing vehicles parked in the District, regardless of whether they are located on private or public space, must be registered in the District of Columbia and display District license plates;

(3)
Up to seven (7) cars must be located in low-income neighborhoods as identified by DDOT even if such locations are not desired or requested by the company;

(4)
The company must not reduce the number of its private off-street parking locations until the size of their District fleet increases by 50% over its size prior to having access to curbside parking; 

(5)
The company must assure that the average emissions of its vehicles parked in public space must comply with EPA standards for ultra low-emission vehicles; and

(6)
The company shall provide DDOT with data to help evaluate the impact of the program.

These one-year contracts may be renewed, renegotiated or terminated based upon an evaluation of results.  The Department reserves the rights to charge a fee for the reservation of public space should it determine that doing so is in the public interest.  In this regard, it should be remembered that the primary goal of the program is to educate the public about carsharing and to reduce parking and traffic congestion as a result of increased participation.

Sincerely,

Ken Laden

Associate Director

cc
The Honorable Sharon Ambrose

Dau, Newsha (DDOT) wrote:

Dear Mr. Rice,

Thanks so much for your interest in making DC's carsharing program 

work! We would welcome any suggestions you may have to designate 

parking spaces for exclusive carsharing use in ANC 6A. Please keep in mind that the spaces cannot be on streets with rush hour, street 

cleaning, RPP, or snow route restrictions.

We would also appreciate your ANC's opinion on designating 1-2 spaces in front of the library on the north side of the 1200 block of H St. for carsharing.

We would appreciate your help on this program.

Sincerely,

Newsha Dau

For Release: Tuesday, November 22, 2005 

Contact: Bill Rice (DDOT) 202-671-2004, 202-437-7787/c

DDOT Launches Carsharing Program

(Washington, D.C.)  Dan Tangherlini, Director, District Department of

Transportation (DDOT), joined by Councilmember Jim Graham (Ward 1) and

community leaders, including two enthusiastic users of carsharing, today

launched the DDOT carsharing program at 18th St. & Columbia Rd., NW, in the heart of Adams Morgan, the site of several on-street carsharing locations. 

These carsharing spaces in Adams Morgan are among the 45-50 spaces that DDOT has designated throughout the city in consultation with the local Advisory Neighborhood Commission and other community groups.  These high visibility spaces are designed to expand carsharing usage and educate the public about carsharing's many benefits. 

Carsharing helps reduce demand for parking and lower traffic congestion and air pollution because six-to-ten individuals or households share a car instead of each owning one.  In fact, the relatively low annual and hourly carsharing fees, which cover insurance, fuel, maintenance and use charges, can make carsharing cheaper than car-ownership for some people driving less than 10,000 miles annually. 

"Some 37 % of D.C. households do not have cars and carsharing increases

their mobility.  It is only fair that people who don't own cars should have access to cars and the public curb space they need, just like private car owners and delivery and taxis drivers have," said Dan Tangherlini. "Carsharing reduces traffic, air pollution and parking demand while promoting other forms of transportation." 

The experiences of Arlington and other localities, as described in research studies, show that people who join carsharing services often sell their car or avoid buying a second one, using transit or walking and biking instead.

Carsharing can be especially advantageous for low-income persons when their transportation needs are not fully met by transit, taxis, traditional rental cars or car ownership.

On-street carsharing spaces are marked with orange poles, special signage and pavement markings with brochures in boxes on the poles.  The spaces were selected in consultation with Advisory Neighborhood Commissions, the two companies, Zipcar and Flexcar, and community leaders.  

This winter, DDOT will designate a few additional carsharing spaces in

neighborhoods such as Columbia Heights, H Street, Brookland, Southwest, Ft. Dupont Park, and Holbrooke - extending carsharing availability and

information throughout the District.

Agenda Item 3

First, please call 202-442-STOP during business hours to report what illegal construction.  This is an option for anyone observing illegal construction or work being conducted under a stop work order.  If you don't see permits posted clearly, then call.

 

Second, With regard to Rib Pit, the Square is 0981 and the Lot is 0800.  The tax assessment data base indicates that this is located at 1128 H Street, NE and the property is owned by James W Wallace c/o Douglas C Wallace.  According to the DCRA Building Plan Review Status, only one of the five disciplines have been approved.

 

Building Plan Review Status

Project Information

· Tracking number: 2568 E  5 

· Date filed: 6/1/2005 

· Address: 1128 H ST NE 

· Agent: DOUGLAS WALLACE 2025476373 

Project Status

Hold for Correction. All DCRA reviews are complete; however some corrections are required. Please see the table below for details. 

Discipline
Review Status
Status date

Electrical
Approved. 
We approved this discipline of your application.
6/30/2005

Fire
Hold for correction. 
This application requires correction. Please contact BLRA staff to address the requirement.
6/10/2005

Mechanical & Plumbing
Hold for correction. 
This application requires correction. Please contact BLRA staff to address the requirement.
7/9/2005

Structural
Hold for correction. 
This application requires correction. Please contact BLRA staff to address the requirement.
6/9/2005

Zoning
Hold for correction. 
This application requires correction. Please contact BLRA staff to address the requirement.
9/17/2005

 

Building permit application status data current as of: 11/21/2005, 10:00:35 AM

Mr. Crews, again, I can only strongly urge DCRA to review the proposed type of business for this address.  As a community, we have no way of knowing.  However, given the recent history of every applicant applying for a restaurant certificate of occupancy -- then operating a fast food restaurant -- it would be good of DCRA to help business to determine if they can operate in the zoning before they expend dollars to build.  Also, please let us know when we can get the review of H Street business promised by Dr. Canavan.  Initially, we were told end of August. 

 

Third, to help folks understand what the difference is between a fast food establishment and a restaurant, please see the below e-mail for a general description and the attached document for the formal difference.  The attached document is the ANC 6A approved appeal regarding Cluck-U-Chicken.  BTW, this is the same grounds we used to appeal Blimpies.  That appeal to the Board of Zoning was upheld.

 

Finally, Cody, please put these three addresses / businesses on the Economic Development and Zoning Committee agenda for this month.

 

Regards, Joe.

______________________________

 

Mr. Bill Crews,

 

To follow-up on the two specific properties mentioned below:

 

1.  1118 H Street, NE - H Street Cafe (Square 0981, Lot 0080.  Building Plan Review Status Tracking Number 1493 E 5 and 2656 E 5).  As you can see, there are two tracking numbers for this address.  The first one indicates all disciplines have been approved.  The second indicates that the structural and zoning disciplines are still under review.  Can you clarify what the current discipline status is on this property?  Also, can you find out of the certificate of occupancy was issued?  And if so, what was the date?  This is one of the applications we believe has been filed incorrectly.  This clearly is a fast food restaurant (ala Blimpies) that has filed under a matter-of-right restaurant application.

 

2.  1253 H Street, NE - Birdland.  (Square 1004, Lot 0809.  Building Plan Review Status Tracking Number 145 TL 6 and 24 E 6.  Again, as you can see, there are two tracking numbers.  In this case, and for both, every discipline is still pending review.  The first one has a proposed completion date of 11/18/2005 and the second one 10/14/2005.  In either case, it is clear that the BLRA is still reviewing these applications.  I would strongly suggest that an immediate review be completed to determine if this is a fast food restaurants before these disciplines are approved.  Again, we strongly believe that this is a fast food restaurant.

 

In short, let me provide my own "lay" definition between a fast food establishment and a restaurant  While I recommend the use of the official criteria, this may be instructive.  We know that McDonalds is a fast food restaurant.  They have tables, bathrooms and plenty of room for folks to eat at the establishment.  But, if McDonalds was to apply for a restaurant permit in a C-2-A, it would be denied -- because we know it is fast food.  

 

The layout of McDonald's is that you walk in, order from a counter, pay at a register -- and can either eat-in or take-out.  From a lay perspective (and a way to understand it), is that when an establishment uses a walk-up, order from a counter, pay at a register model -- it is a high volume, predominately carry-out, fast food restaurant.  The number of tables, the size of the eating area doesn't change the model.

 

Both 1118 and 1253 use this model.

 

I know that is not the "official" definition.  I prefer the official definition -- but this might help you understand how we view this problem.  Please let me know on the status of the certificates of occupancy.  

 

Joe.

Joseph Fengler <fengler6a02@yahoo.com> wrote:

Dr. Canavan, please accept this electronic, signed copy until the original arrives by postal service.  We really want to work with your team at DCRA.  This report is critical to establish a baseline we can all work from.  Regards, Joe.

 

P.S. Ms. Nelson, please post on our website (www.anc6a.org) under Land Use.

 

Text of attachment:

 

October 31, 2005

 

Dr. Patrick J. Canavan, Director

Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs

941 North Capitol Street NE, Room 2200

Washington, DC 20002

 

Re: Overdue Report on Inspections of H Street NE Eating Establishments

 

Dr. Canavan:

 

On October 13, 2005, Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6A unanimously voted to request that DCRA honor its commitment to provide a report on this summer’s inspections of eating establishments in the 200-1500 blocks of H Street NE.  As you may recall, the report was: 1) to identify all eating establishments along H Street NE, 2) to determine what use their Certificates of Occupancy allows, 3) to specify what violations were identified at each establishment, and 4) to detail how violations have been addressed.  Despite reminder emails from Commissioner Rice on September 16 and 23, the report has never been delivered.

 

At the current time, two additional eating establishments are under construction or near opening which may not have been inspected during the previous effort: Birdland at 1118 H Street NE and H Street Cafe at 1253 H Street NE.  It is our hope that DCRA will make a timely and careful determination of whether these establishments meet the criteria established by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for fast-food restaurants. 

 

As new eating establishments open along the H Street NE Corridor, the need for DCRA to identify the fast-food restaurants prior to issuing building permits has become acute.  Earlier in the summer, DCRA was notified of two new fast-food restaurants: Taste of Jamaica at 538 H Street NE and Cluck-U Chicken at 1123 H Street NE.  The intent was to alert DCRA to the need for special exception hearings early in the process.  Unfortunately, DCRA issued permits and allowed both establishments to open without the required special exception hearings at BZA. The Certificates of Occupancy for both establishments are now under appeal with BZA. 

 

It would be preferable for all involved for DCRA to examine building permit applications more carefully to avoid this problem in the future.  A more careful zoning review at the initial stages of permit application would create a level playing field and more regulatory certainty for business owners while preserving the right of residents to protect their neighborhoods from the litter, rodents, grease, traffic and noise that often come with fast-food restaurants.

 

Thank you for your attention. We look forward to receiving the report shortly.

 

Respectfully yours,

 

 

Joseph Fengler

Chair, Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6A

 

cc:       Councilmember Jim Graham, Chair of the Committee on Consumer and Regulatory Affairs

            Councilmember Sharon Ambrose

            Bill Crews, DCRA Zoning Administrator

 

Agenda Item 4

Although this agenda item is specifically about 1124 E St NE, there is a similar case at 315 12th St NE. According to the developer website, it has 9 units. See http://fen-enterprises.com/data.php?property_id=96  The property assessment database shows this is a 5,573 sf lot, so apparently 3 extra units. 

I think the relevant zoning code is going to be 11 DCMR 401.3, which requires 900 sq. ft. of lot per unit for conversion to apartment house and  11 DCMR 2002 on nonconforming uses.

Also, see ZC Order 18, ZC Order 211, and BZA Order 15657 at dcoz.dc.gov.

 

November 2, 2005

 

Bill Crews, Zoning Administrator

Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs

941 North Capitol Street NE, Room 2200

Washington, DC 20002

 

Re: Certificate of Occupancy at 1124 E Street, NE

 

Mr Crews:

 

I would appreciate your immediate assistance regarding 1124 E Street, NE.  Here are the facts:

 

1. Zoning District and Structure.  According to 11 DCMR, 400.3 (Chapter 4, Residence Districts: Height, Area and Density Regulations), the minimum lot area conversion requirement is 900 square feet per apartment or condominium.  

2. Square Footage.  The property at 1124 E Street, NE is located on Square 0984, Lot 044.  According the taxpayer service center, the land area (lot square footage) is 1,710.  The owner of the property is Endalkachew Tesfaye.

3. Building Plan Status.  According to the Building Plan Review Status, the electrical, fire, mechanical and plumbing have been approved.  However, the structural and zoning disciplines have not been approved.  The agent is Benyam Zerinun and the tracking number is 236 D 5.

4. Six Flats for Sale.  According to the real estate brokerage company, UrbanLand Company (www.urbanlandcompany.com/E-Street/eStreet.html), they are offering six flats for sale with a fall 2005 delivery date.  The number listed for UrbanLand Company is (202) 636-7001.

5. Illegal Work.  The residents have called both the Metropolitan Police Department as well as Ms. Jones at DCRA (442-STOP) to complain that the contractor continues to work on Sundays.  

6. Stop Work Orders.  According to Ms. Jones, the property has two unresolved stop work orders.

 

Based on these facts, it appears that Mr. Zerinum has constructed six condominiums that would require a lot square footage of 5,400 square feet.  The data for Square 0984, Lot 044 suggests that this project is 3,690 square feet short of a legal conversion.  This is in addition to (1) the sale of these units is taking place without the required zoning inspections and (2) the developer has been able to substantially complete this project with two unresolved stop work orders.  

 

Accordingly, the following actions are requested: (1) immediate inspection of the property to ensure that the structure is in compliance with zoning district and structure requirements, (2) a stop work order is enforced until the two previous stop work orders have been resolved, and (3) that fines be levied against the owner if work continues to take place on Sundays or in violation of a stop work order.  Finally, I would appreciate a written response regarding the findings of the zoning district and structure requirements review by November 16, 2005.  In short, if these flats were constructed illegally, what courses of action will DCRA take to enforce compliance?

 

Respectfully yours,

Joseph Fengler, ANC 6A-02

cc:     

Councilmember Jim Graham, Chair of the Committee on Consumer and Regulatory Affairs

Councilmember Sharon Ambrose

Ms. Elizabeth Carter, Special Assistant to Building and Land Regulation Administration
---------- Forwarded Message -----------
From: "Crews, Bill (DCRA)" 
To: julie 
Sent: Wed, 2 Nov 2005 19:33:23 -0500 
Subject: RE: STOP WORK not working: 1124 E Street, NE

Julie,

I haven't been able to solve your concerns. My chief zoning technician
indicates that if an R-4 building had a Certificate of Occupancy as an
apartment, it can have as many units as it can provide parking for. The
parking requirement is 1 space for every 3 units. The parking spaces must
be 19 feet by 9 feet. The plans show the two spaces, but without inside
dimensions. I believe an inspection is in order for that.

Tell me more about the proposed deck. There is a second permit to enclose
part of the covered deck on the first floor above where the garage is. Has
that been done?

As far as a 'roof deck' on the top of the first floor roof over the garage
which would probably be used by the second floor unit, they can't construct
anything more on the existing roof or anywhere else on the outside. .The
building is existing nonconforming structure for lot occupancy.

The approved plans talk about an existing 2nd floor roof deck, but don't
show access from the adjoining unit. If you can take a picture of that roof
right now as it is, it would be helpful to see if there is any 'deck' there
now. Is this the 'porch' you are concerned about?

When we come out to measure the parking spaces, the inspector will also take pictures of the roof, but it would be helpful for you to do so now.

I'm a bit backed up right now, but will try to get an inspector out by the
end of next week.

Best regards,

Bill Crews

Zoning Administrator for the District of Columbia
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs



-----Original Message-----
From: julie 
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2005 12:10 PM
To: Crews, Bill (DCRA)
Subject: RE: STOP WORK not working: 1124 E Street, NE

I was wondering if you have heard anything regarding the zoning on this
property. Also, according to someone who attended the open house on Sunday, the owner intends on building a roof deck over an existing ground floor porch.
If the permits for this have not already been granted by DCRA, is there
anyway that I can weigh in? For a multitude of reasons I oppose the porch
being built. Sorry for asking you this question, but you are the only
official at DCRA who has answered my concerns regarding this property.
Regards,
Julie 

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RE: STOP WORK not working: 1124 E Street, NE

Date: Sun, 30 Oct 2005 17:19:37 -0500

From: Crews, Bill (DCRA) <Bill.Crews@dc.gov>

To: Julie Santoboni , "Crews, Bill (DCRA)" <Bill.Crews@dc.gov>

CC: Cody Rice <rice6a03@verizon.net>

Thanks, Julie,

The Office of the Zoning Administrator is part of DCRA, but that might just have meant, the person you talked to before Mr. Reeves was in perhaps the Building and Land Regulation Administration - our sister administration that handles the building permits and illegal construction.

I appreciate the comment about Mr. Reeves and I will pass it along.  We may be behind in work and short of staff, but I'm glad to hear we can still be helpful and polite.

Best regards,

Bill Crews

Zoning Administrator for the District of Columbia

-----Original Message-----

From: Julie Santoboni 

Sent: Sunday, October 30, 2005 5:07 PM

To: Crews, Bill (DCRA)

Cc: Cody Rice

Subject: Re: STOP WORK not working: 1124 E Street, NE

I too was surprised MPD showed up.  I only spoke with them the second  

time though.  Basically they told me that this was not an MPD  

problem, but a DCRA problem.  I sincerely think that so little has  

happened with my complaints in the last few months because everyone  

keeps telling me it is someone else's problem.  That brings me to why  

you got a call about the property on Friday.  The stop work order  

aside, DCRA told me that they could do nothing about the zoning issue  

(the conversion to 6 units) and that I needed to call your office.  I  

spoke with Mr. Reeves (I believe that is his name - I have the  

information at work) and he said he would bring the matter to your  

attention.  By the way, he was wonderful.  Very helpful and very polite.

Regards,

Julie

On Oct 30, 2005, at 5:04 PM, Crews, Bill (DCRA) wrote: 

Wow, the police actually showed up twice?  I had to tone down my  previous 
email before I sent it, because of my disgust with having to rely  on MPD for 
these matters. 

Best regards, 

Bill Crews 
Zoning Administrator for the District of Columbia 

-----Original Message-----

From: Julie Santoboni 

Sent: Sunday, October 30, 2005 4:54 PM

To: Crews, Bill (DCRA)

Cc: Cody Rice; patrick.canavan@dc.gov; Douglas, Lennox (DCRA); Scott, Juan

(DCRA); Stanley, Neil (DCRA)

Subject: Re: STOP WORK not working: 1124 E Street, NE

Mr. Crews, thank you for your quick response.  It is also my  

understanding that no construction allowed on Sundays.  The police  

obviously took the property owner's side in this dispute (he argued  

that he was getting ready for today's open house) both time the  

police came (twice).

Again, thank you for your attention to this matter and I look forward  

to hearing from you.

Regards,

Julie Santoboni

On Oct 30, 2005, at 4:21 PM, Crews, Bill (DCRA) wrote: 

Julie, 

This is EXACTLY what I feared.  The Police appear to not have been  trained 
to recognize illegal construction activity.  Even without a visible  SWO, it 
is my understanding there is no construction activity allowed on  Sundays. 
It is certainly my experience for the past 3 years as an ANC that  the police 
officers fail to take action and appear to not be trained as to their 
responsibilities. 

When I saw your email Friday, I called 442-STOP and found this weak  link 
(relying on MPD to respond on after hours complaint and then  contact DCRA  Illegal Construction inspectors) in this process.  Relying on MPD  without a  commitment for training and actual response will not provide the  results  DCRA is committed to. 

I forwarded your earlier email to Lennox Douglas, acting  Administrator for 
BLRA and Juan Scott, head of the illegal construction unit with a  request 
for investigation. 

I also assigned one of my inspectors to research this property to  see how it 
got 6 units and/or subdivided into 6 units and report back to me by  COB Nov
1. 

Thanks for bringing this to our attention, and 

Best regards, 
Bill Crews 
Zoning Administrator for the District of Columbia 

-----Original Message-----
From: Julie Santoboni 
Sent: Sunday, October 30, 2005 12:06 PM
To: Cody Rice
Cc: patrick.canavan@dc.gov; bill.crews@dc.gov; Jim Graham; Ambrose,
Sharon (COUNCIL); jack.mckay@verizon.net; Joe Fengler
Subject: Re: STOP WORK not working: 1124 E Street, NE


I would like to pass along a rather unfortunate incident that just 
happened regarding 1124 E St, NE. As usual, the owner of 1124, along 
with several workers was working at 1124 E St, NE. It is Sunday and 
I would like to be able to sit in my backyard without hearing power 
equipment and hammering (from the porch roof). So I called 311 so 
the police could ask them to stop. (I have asked the contractors and 
owners in the past not to make so much noise on Sundays, but to no 
avail.) The police arrived and the owner denied using power 
equipment, but admitted to the hammering. The police also indicated 
that because no SWO was posted they could do nothing to stop the 
work. According to Ms. Jones at DCRA (at 442-STOP), the property has 
two unresolved SWOs. Seemingly because these were removed the police 
can do nothing to stop the work.
Today there will be an open house for a property that has been 
constructed under two SWOs. Six condo are being put on a 1700 square 
foot lot (despite the 1 unit per 900 sq. foot zoning) and despite 
months of calling DCRA to try to get this situation resolved, nothing 
has happened. I find it incredible the inequity with which 
construction is treated in DC. The owner of 1124 E St, NE now knows 
that I have filed a complaint with DRCA regarding his construction 
project. I would hope that the DC government shows that they are 
willing to enforce its laws on everyone.
If it turns out that this property has received the zoning for six 
units I would hope that some explanation would be provided on why 
this was allowed without neighbors being informed.
If anyone has any questions on this matter, I can be reached at 
202-. Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Regards,
Julie Santoboni


On Oct 28, 2005, at 7:02 PM, Cody Rice wrote: 



Julie, 

I don't know what to tell you, except to be persistent. At some  point, they must have slipped through zoning review even though  they have more than 1 unit per 900 sq ft of lot. 

As far as why STOP WORK orders don't actually stop the work, that  is an enforcement question for DCRA. Outside of the historic  district, it seems to be a bit more of a free-for-all. 

Maybe CM Graham's office could be of assistance since he is chair  of the committee with oversight of DCRA. This isn't the first time  something like this has happened. 

Cody Rice 
Advisory Neighborhood Commissioner (6A03) 

Julie Santoboni wrote: 


Cody - I am really concerned about this.  I have been talking with  Ms. Jones at DCRA in the division that deals with stop work  orders.  This property has two stop work orders on it, and has had  the stop work orders since JULY.  Yet they have managed to almost  finish the renovations.  In addition I cannot get anyone from  zoning to explain to me how this company has managed to squeeze in  six units given that it is not zoned for that.  Any advise? 
julie 

Begin forwarded message:

From: UrbanLand Company <sales@urbanlandcompany.com>

Date: October 27, 2005 4:12:15 PM EDT

Subject: E Street Flats - Grand Opening Sun 10/30 - Captiol Hill

Join us this Sunday for the Grand Opening of the E Street Flats on Capitol Hill!

Sunday, 10/30

1-5 PM

1124 E Street, NE in Capitol Hill

- Fall 2005 Delivery

- Priced from $299,900

E Street Flats is a six-unit condominium featuring four 1BR /1-1.5BA and two 2BR/2BA flats on a corner lot in a GREAT location!

Floorplans and pictures available at:

http://www.urbanlandcompany.com/E-Street/eStreet.html
See you there!

UrbanLand Company, LLC

Real Estate Brokerage

202.636.7001

www.urbanlandcompany.com

